BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-009

Approving an Amendment to Increase the Contract Amount for Contract DCS-SVCSGEN-
12719-2021 with David Evans & Associates to continue Owner’s Representative services
for the Earthquake Ready Burnside Bridge Project.

The Multhomah County Board of Commissioners Finds:

a.

The Board, acting as the Multnomah County Public Contract Review Board
(PCRB) and pursuant to PCRB Rule 48-0320(5), must approve contract price
increases beyond 33 percent of the original contract price.

The County awarded a contract to David Evans & Associates (Consultant) for
$2,577,391.22 on November 19th, 2020 to provide Owner's Representative
services for the Environmental Review Phase of the Earthquake Ready Burnside
Bridge Project (Project).

In Spring 2021, the County directed the Project team to extend the Environmental
Review Phase by one year to explore ways to bring the overall cost of the Project
down to better ensure the Project can be funded and built. As a result, the contract
was amended on July 15th, 2022 to add $850,538.78 in fee to cover the additional
year of work. This resulted in a total contract value of $3,427,930.00.

Amendment 2 will allow David Evans & Associates to continue to provide Owner’s
Representative Services through the Design Phase. This amendment will increase
the contract fee by $19,999,989.65 for a total contract amount of $23,427,919.65.
Board approval is required because the maximum payable amount now exceeds
the originally approved contract amount by more than 33%.

This increase is necessary because it is in the best interest of the County to
continue to have Owner’s Representative services during the Design Phase of the
Earthquake Ready Burnside Bridge Project.

This Amendment will compensate the Consultant for work remaining to complete
the Design Phase of the Project.

This Amendment is in accordance with the requirements of Public Contract Review
Board Rule 48-0320(5).



The Multhomah County Board of Commissioners, acting as the Multhomah County
Public Contract Review Board, hereby Resolves:

1. To amend and increase the total amount of Contract Number DCS-SVCSGEN-
12719-2021 with David Evans & Associates by an additional $19,999,989.65 for a
total contract amount of $23,427,919.65 to continue to project Owner’s
Representative services for the Earthquake Ready Burnside Bridge Project.

ADOPTED this 2nd day of February, 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

Jessica Vega Pederson, Chair

REVIEWED:
JENNY M. MADKOUR, COUNTY ATTORNEY
FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

el pes _‘,/\ Lo

Courtney Lords, Sen,idr Aésrstant County Attorney

SUBMITTED BY: Lee Girard, Interim Director, Department of Community Services



